






















Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 12 

 

 
Exhibit A – Services 

 
1. Description of Services to be Performed by the Contractor: 

Contractor shall provide on-call engineering professional services that may include but not be 
limited to hydraulic and hydrologic engineering. 
 

2.  Task Order Negotiation, Authorization, and Amount and Method of Payment: 
A. Negotiation:  Contractor shall be entitled to payments in consideration for work performed 

per above, and based on those professional fees set forth in Exhibit B.  Separate and 
individual “not-to-exceed” (NTE) cost proposals may be requested from Contractor during 
the term of the Agreement.  The Department shall review the proposal as to scope, cost and 
delivery schedule.   

B. Task Order Authorization:  Each task order shall include specific work requirements, time 
frames for completion and NTE cost amount, which shall be mutually agreed upon by 
Contractor and County in writing prior to commencement of each task order.  Once a 
proposal is found to be acceptable, a task order authorization shall be issued, as needed and 
at the Department’s sole discretion for each individual project or scope of work as defined 
in the task order.  Contractor shall commence work upon receipt of task order authorization.  
Contractor agrees to complete the approved project or task order work for an amount equal 
to or less than the approved project or task order NTE amount and within the time limits set 
forth in the approved project or task order timetable.   

C. Amount and Method of Payment:  The Contractor may have several task orders assigned by 
the County as part of this on-call agreement.  Payment shall not be made for any work 
unless approved and authorized in advance by the County.  Total compensation paid to the 
Contractor for all task orders assigned will not be greater than the NTE amount of the 
agreement and may be less than the NTE amount of the agreement.  Since this is an on-call 
agreement, the number of task orders issued is indeterminate, the resulting total 
compensation paid to the Contractor may be significantly less than the NTE amount of the 
agreement.  The Contractor’s fee schedule rates shall not be adjusted unless approved 
through a contract amendment by the Contractor and the County.  Invoice(s) may be 
submitted by Contractor according to progress achieved and recognized by the Department, 
for payment by the County thirty (30) working days from date of receipt, provided that the 
invoices are complete and absent errors and/or corrections as may be found upon review of 
invoice(s). 

 
3. Reimbursable Expenses: 

Reasonable and necessary expenses related to the services performed and actually incurred 
shall be reimbursed at cost, or as stipulated in Exhibit “B”, Payments, upon submission of an 
expense report with backup documentation and County approval.  Reimbursable expenses shall 
be included in the “not-to-exceed” cost proposals.  Reimbursable expenses are defined as job-
related expenses directly incurred by the Contractor in the performance of services provided 



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 13 

 

under the Agreement.  These include mail and overnight delivery services, reproduction of 
reports, drawings, specifications, photographs, and similar, and travel expenses within a 50 mile 
radius from Contractor’s office to the job site.  Reimbursement for all other travel in connection 
with the project or task order shall be at the same rate granted to employees of the County and 
must be approved in advance and in writing by the County.  Mile reimbursements shall be 
recorded from the Consultant’s main office (1243 Alpine Road., Suite 108, Walnut Creek, CA 
94596). 
 

4.  Changes in Work: 
Upon agreement by both County and Contractor, any substantive changes to the timeline, “not-
to-exceed” amount, or scope of work of a task order must be approved in writing and will result 
in an amendment to the task order.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 

5.  Task Order Form: 
A copy of the Task Order Authorization letter is attached to the Agreement. 

 

  



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 14 

 

Exhibit B – Payments and Rates 
 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and subject to the terms of 
the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule and terms: 

l. County shall pay Contractor upon receipt in Accounting Section of the Department of Public Works of 
a written itemized invoice identifying the task order, County project number (if applicable), specific 
work completed, number of hours involved and breakdown of charges. The Approved Project total 
not-to-exceed amount will be stipulated in each task order. Costs for services deemed necessary by 
the County for completion of each task order shall be authorized in writing prior to proceeding with the 
work. Billing rates for services provided under this Agreement shall be based upon the Contractor’s 
most recent fee schedule and by reference made a part of this Agreement. The County reserves the 
right to withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is 
unacceptable. 

2. The County shall pay Contractor reimbursable expenses. The Contractor shall be entitled to mileage, 
meals and lodging at the same rate granted to employees of the County whenever the Contractor is 
required to travel outside of San Mateo County in the performance of his duties under this 
Agreement. Such travel must first be approved in writing by the County. The Contractor shall also be 
reimbursed for expenses associated with reproduction (drawings, project manuals, reports, etc.); 
telephone or fax outside 650, 415, 408, 510, 707, and 925 area codes; fees paid for securing 
necessary permits and approvals of authorities having jurisdiction over the project; and special 
delivery service. 

3. The County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement shall not exceed $500,000 unless said 
amount is authorized to be increased by the County Board of Supervisors by written amendment to 
this agreement. Specific projects that may be assigned to the Contractor shall have individual not-to-
exceed amounts as stated in the specific task orders. The sum of individual task order not-to-exceed 
fees for multiple projects that may be assigned to the Contractor shall not exceed the total $500,000 
not-to-exceed amount for this Agreement without prior written approval by the County Board of 
Supervisors. 

4. Escalation on salaries may be applied annually at an aggregate rate not to exceed a 2% maximum 
per year. 

 

Invoices are to be submitted to: 
Accounting Unit 

Department of Public Works 
555 County Center, 5th Floor 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
 

 

 

  







Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 15 

 

Exhibit C – FEMA Requirements 
 

As specified herein the following provisions shall apply unless otherwise noted: 

1. Compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

Clean Air Act 

(a) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C.§ 7401 et seq. 

(b) The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (name of the state agency or local or Indian 
tribal government) and understands and agrees that the (name of the state agency or local or 
Indian tribal government) will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the 
(name of recipient), Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

(c) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.For contracts in excess of 
$150,000, the contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401-7671q  and the Federal 
Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), and will report violations to 
FEMA and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  

Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

(a) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 

(b) The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (name of the state agency or local or Indian 
tribal government) and understands and agrees that the (name of the state agency or local or 
Indian tribal government) will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the 
(name of recipient), Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

(c) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.” 

2. Suspension and Debarment 

(a) This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As 
such the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals (defined at 2 
C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 
C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).  

(b) The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C 
and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered 
transaction it enters into.  

(c) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the County of San Mateo. If it 
is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 16 

 

C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the State of California and the 
County of San Mateo, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not 
limited to suspension and/or debarment.  

(d) The contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that 
may arise from this offer. The contractor further agrees to include a provision requiring such 
compliance in its lower tier covered transactions. 

(e) Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its subcontractors:  

(1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency [45 
CFR § 92.35]; 

(2) Have not within a three-year period preceding this Agreement been convicted of or had a 
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in 
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state, or 
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of federal or state 
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or 
destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;  

(3) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental 
entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in 
paragraph (e)(2) of this section; and 

(4) Have not within a three-year period preceding this Agreement had one or more public 
transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default; 

(f) Contractor shall report immediately to the County Department of Public Works (“DPW”) in writing 
any incidents of alleged fraud and/or abuse by either Contractor or Contractor’s subcontractor.  
Contractor shall maintain any records, documents or other evidence of fraud and abuse until 
otherwise notified by DPW. 

(g) Contractor shall maintain any records, documents, or other evidence of fraud and abuse until 
otherwise notified by County. 

(h) Contractor agrees to timely execute any and all amendments to this Agreement or other required 
documentation relating to their subcontractors’ debarment/suspension status. 

3. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment 

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification. Each 
tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any 
person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in 
connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. 
Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with 
obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient.” 

 



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 17 

 

4. Drug- Free Workplace 

The Contractor certifies that it will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by;  

(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, 
possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in its workplace and specifying the actions 
that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition; 
 

(b) Establishing an on-going drug-free awareness program to inform employees about— 
(1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
(2) The Applicant’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and 
(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the 

workplace; 
 

(c) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the award be given 
a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a); 
 

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of employment 
under the award, the employee will— 
 
(1) Abide by the terms of the statement; and 
(2) Notify the employer in writing of the employee’s conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute 

occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such conviction; 
 

(e) Notifying the Department, in writing, within 10 calendar days after receiving notice under 
subparagraph (d)(2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. 
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title of any such convicted 
employee to the Department, as follows: 
 
For COPS award recipients - COPS Office, 145 N Street, NE, Washington, DC, 20530; 
 
For OJP and OVW award recipients - U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice 
Programs, ATTN: Control Desk, 810 7th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20531. 
 
Notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected award; 
 

(f) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 
(d)(2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted: 
 

(1) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, 
consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; or  

(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation 
program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health, law enforcement, or 
other appropriate agency; and 

 
(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of 

paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f). 



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 18 

 

5. DHS Seal, Logo, Flags:   

The Contractor shall not use the DHS seal (s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of 
DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.  

6. Compliance with Federal Law, regulations, and Executive Orders 

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the contract along with 
the requirement that the contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive 
orders, and FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.  

7. No Obligation by Federal Government 

The Federal government is not party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to 
the County, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from this contract.  

8. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts    

The contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and 
Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract. 

9. Contracting with small and minority businesses, women’s business enterprises, and labor 
surplus area firms  

(a) The Prime Contractor must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority 
businesses, women’s business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible.  

(b)  Affirmative steps must include:  

(1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women’s business enterprises on 
solicitation lists;  

(2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises are solicited 
whenever they are potential sources;  

(3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to 
permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business 
enterprises;  

(4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage 
participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises;  

(5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small 
Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department 
of Commerce; and 

(6) Requiring the sub contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the affirmative steps listed 
in paragraphs (1) through (5) of this section. 

 



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 19 

 

10. Cost Analysis     

The contractor shall perform cost analysis on all change orders.  The cost analysis for all change orders 
will include a separate determination of profit for each change order requested 

11.  Assurances – Non Construction Programs 

The contractor shall comply with FEMA Assurance-Non-Construction Programs. For more detail 
regarding the program, please reference to link https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/20130726-1856-
25045-1085/sf424b_assurances__non_construction_.pdf.  

 

  



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 20 

 

Appendix A – Certification Regarding Lobbying 
 

As required by 44 C.F.R. Part 18: 

The undersigned [Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:  

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection 
with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal 
loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.  

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for 
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this 
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit 
Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.  

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, 
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.  

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction 
was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this 
transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any 
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 
and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.  

The Contractor, ___________________, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each 
statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees 
that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 

 

__________________________  
Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official  
 
 
__________________________  
Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official  
 
 
___________________________  
Date 

 

 
 

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
WRECO

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
Han-Bin Liang, President

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
10/10/2018

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text

Stefan_Vallecillo
Stamp



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 21 

 

Appendix B – Disclosure of Lobbying Activities (if applicable) 

 

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
X

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
Han-Bin Liang

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
President

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
925.941.0017 

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
10/10/2018

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text
NO LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Stefan_Vallecillo
Typewritten Text

Stefan_Vallecillo
Stamp



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 22 

 

 

  



Template Version August 26, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 23 

 

Appendix C – DBE Information – Good Faith Effort 
 

MBE / WBE REQUIREMENTS  

The County intends to seek reimbursement of its costs incurred in connection with this project from 
FEMA. Accordingly, the CONTRACTOR shall make every effort to procure Minority and Women's 
Business Enterprises ("DBEs") through the "Good Faith Effort" process as required in 2 CFR 200.321. 
Failure to perform the "Good Faith Effort" process and submit the forms listed below with the bid shall be 
cause for a bid to be rejected as nonresponsive and/or be considered as a material breach of the 
contract.  

PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES All recipients of this grant funding, as well as their prime 
contractors and subcontractors, must take all affirmative steps to assure that minority firms, women's 
business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible make every effort to solicit 
bids from eligible DBEs. This information must be documented and reported.  

"GOOD FAITH" EFFORT PROCESS Any public or private entity receiving federal funds must 
demonstrate that efforts were made to attract MBE/WBEs. The process to attract MBE/WBEs is referred 
to as the "Good Faith" effort. This effort requires the recipient, prime contractor and any subcontractors to 
take the steps listed below to assure that MBE/WBEs are used whenever possible as sources of supplies, 
construction, equipment, or services. If a CONTRACTOR fails to take the steps outlined below shall 
cause the bid to be rejected as non-responsive and/or be deemed a material breach of the contract. 

A. Place qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists; 
B. Assure that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited 
whenever they are potential sources;  

B. Divide total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit 
maximum participation by small and minority business, and women's business enterprises;  

C. Establish delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small 
and minority business, and women's business enterprises; and  

D. Use the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration, and the Minority Business 
Development Agency of the Department of Commerce.  

E. If subcontracts are to be let, Contractor shall take the affirmative steps listed in 2 CFR 200.321. 




